

#### SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 18-001

BY SENATOR(S) Holbert, Grantham, Guzman, Aguilar, Kefalas, Williams A.; also REPRESENTATIVE(S) Buckner, Esgar, Saine, McKean, Arndt, Becker J., Becker K., Benavidez, Carver, Catlin, Coleman, Covarrubias, Exum, Foote, Garnett, Ginal, Gray, Hamner, Hansen, Herod, Hooton, Humphrey, Jackson, Kennedy, Lawrence, Lebsock, Lee, Leonard, Lewis, Lontine, Lundeen, McLachlan, Michaelson Jenet, Neville P., Pabon, Pettersen, Reyher, Roberts, Rosenthal, Salazar, Valdez, Willett, Williams D., Winter, Wist, Duran.

CONCERNING THE OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE SECOND REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTY-FIRST GENERAL ASSEMBLY.

Be It Resolved by the Senate of the Seventy-first General Assembly of the State of Colorado, the House of Representatives concurring herein:

(1) That, pursuant to the provisions of section 2-2-305, Colorado Revised Statutes, the following positions are hereby created for the Second Regular Session of the Seventy-first General Assembly with the monthly compensation to be paid to the persons elected or appointed to each position in the range set opposite the position:

## OF THE SENATE

1 Secretary of the Senate	H1B5
1 Assistant Secretary/Journal Clerk	H1B5
1 Reading Clerk	H1B3
1 Calendar Clerk	H1B4
1 Docket Clerk	G3A3
1 Senate Services Clerk	G3A3
1 Chief Enrolling Clerk	G3A3

2 Enrolling Clerks	G3A3
3 Assignable Clerks	G3A2
1 Chief Sergeant-at-Arms	D8H3
4 Sergeants-at-Arms	D8H1
1 Chief of Staff - Majority	H1B5
1 Director of Policy and Strategic Initiatives - Majority	H1R4
1 Communications Director - Majority	H4K5
1 Executive Assistant to the Senate President - Majority	G3A4
1 Executive Assistant to the Senate Majority Leader	G3A4
1 Policy Director - Majority	H1R3
1 Policy Analyst - Majority	H1R2
1 Policy Analyst - Majority	G3A3
1 Legislative Assistant - Majority	G3A2
1 Press Secretary - Majority	H4K3
1 Chief of Staff - Minority	H1B5
1 Communications Director - Minority	H4K4
1 Policy Director - Minority	H1R4
1 Civic Engagement/Deputy Policy Director - Minority	H1R3
1 Deputy Chief of Staff - Minority	G3A3
1 Senior Advisor to the Assistant Minority Leader - Minority	G3A2
1 Chaplain \$25.00 p	er visit
Legislative Aides*	50/hour

# OF THE HOUSE

1 Chief Clerk	H1B5
1 Assistant Chief Clerk/Calendar	H1B5
1 Journal Clerk	G3A4
1 Reading/Docket Clerk	G3A3
1 Bill Status Clerk	G3A3
1 Chief Enrolling Clerk	H1B2
2 Enrolling Clerks	G3A3
1 Chief Sergeant-at-Arms	D8H3
5 Sergeants-at-Arms	D8H1
1 Chief Visitor Aide	G3A3
1 Visitor Aide	G3A2
1 Chief Assignable Clerk	H1B2
4 Assignable Clerks	G3A2
1 Finance Clerk	H8B4
1 Legislative Assistant/Aide-Intern Coordinator	H1B1

PAGE 2-SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 18-001

1 Legislative Assistant	G3A3
1 Front Office Information Clerk	G3A2
1 Majority Chief of Staff	H1B5
1 Majority Deputy Chief of Staff	H1B3
1 Majority Outreach Director/Deputy Legislative Dir	H1R3
1 Majority Legislative Director	H1R2
1 Majority Deputy Legislative Director	H1R1
1 Majority Communications Director	H4K4
1 Majority Deputy Communications Director	H4K2
1 Majority Speaker Advisor/Executive Assistant	G3A4
1 Majority Leader Assistant/Deputy Outreach	G3A4
1 Minority Operations Director	H1B3
1 Minority Public Affairs Director	H1B3
1 Minority Policy Director	H1R3
1 Minority Deputy Policy Director	G3A3
1 Minority Communications Director	H4K3
1 Minority Legislative Assistant	G3A3
1 Minority Office Director	G3A4
1 Chaplain \$25.0	00/visit
Legislative Aides*	50 hour

## OF THE SENATE AND THE HOUSE

1 Bill Room Clerk	G3A3
1 Print Shop Courier	G3A3
1 State Services Building Information Clerk	G3A3

\*The Secretary of the Senate and the Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives are authorized to hire Legislative Aides pursuant to Joint Rule 39 of the House of Representatives and the Senate. If Legislative Aides are authorized by the Executive Committee, acting in accordance with such Joint Rule 39, to start prior to the convening of the next regular session, they may be paid at the rate specified in this resolution from the date they are authorized to start.

(2) That the Secretary of the Senate and the Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives remain in such capacity after adjournment of the General Assembly *sine die* until the convening of the First Regular Session of the Seventy-second General Assembly in January 2019.

(3) That the Chair of the Senate Services Committee, with the authorization of the

PAGE 3-SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 18-001

President, and the Chair of the House Services Committee, with the authorization of the Speaker, are hereby separately authorized to retain and hire replacements for such employees for such period of time in the interim between the Second Regular Session of the Seventy-first General Assembly and the First Regular Session of the Seventy-second General Assembly as they deem necessary for their respective houses; except that the office equipment of the General Assembly and the services of such employees shall be used only in connection with official legislative business.

(4) That the Chair of the Senate Services Committee, with the authorization of the President, and the Chair of the House Services Committee, with the authorization of the Speaker, are hereby separately authorized to hire such session-only employees for the next regular session as they deem necessary for their respective houses and who may start their employment on the date authorized.

### PAGE 4-SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 18-001

(5) That the officers and the employees referred to in subsections (2) through (4) of this resolution shall be compensated for their services at the rate specified for such positions during the Second Regular Session of this Seventy-first General Assembly, as may be modified by any salary survey adjustments and merit increases to become effective during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2018, which are approved by the President of the Senate for officers and employees of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives for officers and employees of the House of Representatives. All such compensation shall be paid from money appropriated for such purposes by the Seventy-first General Assembly.

Kevin J. Grantham PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE

Crisanta Duran SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Effie Ameen SECRETARY OF THE SENATE

1. m

Marilyn Eddins CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PAGE 5-SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 18-001